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Department of the Interior 
KEY BUDGET NUMBERS 

(doOm in thousands) 

'I ­

1997
1996 President's 1997 Thousands 

Estimate I BudRe Enacted of Doll"", Percent 

lnI.!rior & Related Agencies 6,044.178 ' 6,605,336 6,177,297 133,119 +2.2% 

6.883,052 7,449,240 6,992,543DOlTotal 109,491 +1.6% 

BlA{lndian Trusts Total .1.591.338 l.818,828 1,637,800 

!..and Management Operations 2,25{),/'54 2,397,947 2,348,937 
romposedo~ 

I,OSI,481 1.173.304 1,152.311 
BLM Operations 
NPS Operations 

663,832 684,271 672,679 
l'WS Operations 505,441 540,372 523,947 

which includes most funds for: 
, 

68,385 99,161 81,635 

, 001 Science 

Endang~red. Species 

729.296 746.380 738,913 

98,681 186,000 . 108,804 
Land Acq. E.xcluding EvergI.deslnit. 

DOl Land Acquisition 
98.681 86,000 IOS,804 

Interior Bill Construction 285,778 -;06,739, 305,673 

All Other Department Funds 2{ . 1,927,205 1,993,346 1.852.416 

Notes: 

1. 	Does not include emergency appropiation$. the release ofSSl.2 miWon in me BA. 'nor ~ 
of S355M in TlA emergency appropriation. 

46,462 

98,183 

70,830 
8,847 

18,506 

13,250 

9,617 

10,123 
10,123 

19,895 

-74,789 

nOn*retnse 

+2.9% 

+4A% 


+6.5~ .. 
+1.3%' 
+3.7')'0 

+19.41­

+1.3% 

+10.3% 
+10.3% 

+7.0% 

-3.9% 

2. 	The reduction indudes S64 million in savings from Bureau of Mina termination and $25.6 million in 

MMS 11MS adjustment. Without these changel there is an ~in~ 

of S14.1 million 
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UNITED STATES 

DEPARlMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


. SUMMARY, FY 1997 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES 
APPROPRIAnONS ACT 

The Department of the Interior is provided $6.2 billion in regular 1997 fundlng in 
the Ornrribus Consolidated Appropriations Act. . . . . 
The Omnibus Act also 'provides $100 million to replenish the DepartJ:ilent's 
emergency contingency firefighting fund, which was depleted fighting 1996 fU1!s; 
$39.2 million in supplemental funding for 1996 damage caused by Hurricane Fran 
and other natural disaste..; and $10.1 million for the President's counter-temmsm 
initiative to fund protection of high risk National Park Service facilities and secu:nty 
measures for the Fish and Wl!dJlfe Servicelaw enforcement program.. "". 

. ..'.. " 

, .'. 
The regular funding in the Omnibus Act is $133.1 million Or 2.2% more than the 
amount provided in the 1996 .Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act· It : 
is $428,0. million or 6.5% less than the'amount requested by President Clinton.: 

. . " 

The Act provides $195.3 million or 3.2')'. more than the version of the Interior and 
Related Agencies AppropriationS Act that passed the House of Representatives in,. 
June. 11 provides $28.9 million or 0.5% less than the Interior and Related Agencies 
bill reported by the Senate Appropriations Committee in July. 

Most 'of the.operatlJig accounts in the Department are furided in the Ornrribus Act at 
levels dose to those sought by the President. Operations programs of the National 
Park Service,the Fish and Wildlife Service. and the Bureau' of Land Management 
will receive $2.35 billion. an increase of $98.~million or 4.4'1'0 over 1996. This is 1.7% 
or $49 million less than the amount sought. by the President. The scientific 
programs of the US. Geological Survey are funded at $738.9 million,. an increase of 
$9.6 million over 1996 and $7.5 ralllion less than requested by the President. . 

The largest reductions from the President's:budget in the Omriibus Act are in 
funding for the Bureau of Indian Affa.irs, South Florida restoration, and removal of 
the Elwha River dams in Washington State. . 

The Bureau of Indian Affairs is provided $1.6 bUlion, an increase of $29.6 million or 
1.9%' over 1996, but $175.0 million or 10% less than sought by the President..Tiibal 

I 



Priority Allocation programs are incr!'ased S26.7 million above 1996, but this 
increase is less than one-fifth of the increased amotutt requested by the President. 
Health and safety construction is significantly reduced from the request. 

The Omrtibus Act provides no funding for the President's proposal for a' $100 
million Everglades Fund.to continue land acquisition necessary for restoration of 
water quantity and qu.lity, but 512 million for Everglades land acquisition is 
included in the reguiar National Park Service land acquisition account, The Act 
also rejects a $111 million request for the full cost 01 restoring significant safmon 
runs in the Elwha River on Washington's Olympic Peninsula by buying and 
removing the Elwha and Glines Canyon Dams. . 

The Omnibus Act continues moratoria on issuance of mining patents and on 
certain Outer Continental Shelf lease sales that have appeared in priOr years and 
were proposed in the President's 1997 budget. The Act also contains restrictions on. 
issuance of final regulations concerrting R.S. 2477 rights 01 wayan public land and 
Alaska subsistence fishing. The Act adopts a modified version of a Senate-proposed 
amendment giving the State of Washington the option to purchase the Elwha River 
dams when and if they are acquired by the ·Federal Government. It inclUdes a 
permanent provision denying the Narragansett ~ribe ofRhode Island the ability to 
engage in garrting...:.:" 

. A number of legislative riders objected to by the Admirtistration were dJ:Opp.d, 
. including riders calling on the Sea:etaryto develop a fonnuia to distribute BIA 
. funding to tribes (except those in Alaska) through block grants. restricting; the 

authority of the Secretary to·take lands into trust:, and granting Indian tribal slams to 
the Cook Inlet Region, Inc., a state-chartered .corporation. i\lso deleted was a rider 

. restricting implementation of a revised Tongass forest management plan. 

The Bureau of Reclamation and the Central Utah Project Completion Act (ctJPCA) 
are funded in· a separate appropriations act. the 1997 Energy and. Water 
Development Appropriations Act. which cleared the Congress, as free standing 
legislation. TIlat Act provides $775.4 million. for Bureau of Reclamation' aCCl:lWits, 
$23.9 million below the comparable 1996 level and $24.9 mililon below the. 1997 
President's budget. Congress added n6.5 million for specific studies and 
construction projects, but more than offset this inc:rease by cuttingfundlng requested 
lor Operation and Maintenance (·$25.0 mililon), for other studies and construction 
projects (·$23.5 mililon), and for Generaf Administrative Expenses (-$3.0 million), 
CUPCA is funded at $43.6 mililon, tha requested level. 

Summarized in more derail below are the funding levels in the Omrtibus Act for 
bureaus 'and offices of the Department and for key program areas .funded.. A1sp 
summarized are legislative provisions included in the Act 
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FUNDING LEVELS 

Land Manasement Opern1iQDI 

National Park Service Operations. 

96E~ 97Budge: I:k!Ds.e SeDate QmUbus +/~ Budget 


NPS Operatio~ 1.061.481 . 1,173;J04 1.135,139 1.156)64 1.152,311 
 ~2D#993 

(1000) -1.8% 

The Omnibus Act fUnds NP5 operations at $1.15 billion, an' increase of $70.8 inilli"" 
over the 1996 level. but $20.9 million le.s than the increase of $91.8 milllon 
proposed by the President's budget. . . . 

The budget request sought $49 million fo~ a 3% increase at all parks, with 42: parks . 
reeeiving an additional percentage increase and 39 parks receiving targeted inae••e. 
for specific needs. The Omnlbus Act funds this request, The Act also funds the '. 
following operational increases: (1) $2 million of a requested $3 million ~for 
inventory and monitoring; (2) $2.5 million of a requested $3 million increase·for·the 
cultural resources preservation program; (3) $1 million for the Pre~idential 
inaugural; (4) $3 million for cyclic maintenance (including $1 million' for culfuraL . 
maintenance); (5) and $1.l million for rames Garfield NHS, the Gerri:tan-Amerii::an. 
Cultural Cenier, the BeUe HavenMarlna,the Natioruu Park of American S-amoa 

an~KaJaupapa.NHP. ,.,' . '. . ""., _, ,.' '._ :.....,:::~;;~~~,:>.::_ 
Wbile the Omnibus Act funds most of the Presi~enl'. request, it dOes reject:.$7.5 
million requested for' air resources monitoring; geographic iniormation syStemS, 
natural resource. preservation programs, and the 001 museum property program. 
In addition, the Act rejects $1 million in' savings through the Administrati<!'\:' 
request to transfer certain Washington DC metropolitan are. parkways to Maryland . 
and VIrginia. Fmally, while the Act does not fund the Park Service's $3srmllion 
training request,. the Conference Report encourages the Service to subinit a 
reprogramming up to $2 million as long as the funds are redirected from t:nve1 or 
ofue.r downsizing initiatives. "; ..'... 

i ':.'.' 

. House bill language to limit expenditures fcr the immediate Office of the Director, 
Office of Public Affairs or the Office of Congressional Affairs is not included in. the 
Act. . . . .'. . ' .. 

Conference report language directs the Department to promulgate rules on the 
issuing of permits, 'rights-ofcway and easements for telecommunications facilities 
proposed to be located on park lands, as well as refuge and BLM lands. . 
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South Florida Ecosystem Restoration. 

96 Eoaaed 97 Budget ~ SAAatg +/~ 1226 + Budgnt 

South Florida 37.os8 155,792 49,477 53,841 
 , +1,,941 ,098,793 

($000) +53:&% ,6].4% 


The Omrubus Act funds the South Florida initiative at $56.9 million, a decr ••se of 

$98.7 million from the request, but an increase 01 $19.9 million over 1996. Nearly all 

of the decre.se is attributable to the'reje<:tion of the President's $100 million request 

for a new account, the Everglades Restoration Fund. " 


In: lieu of funding the land acquisition proposed in the Everglades Restoration 

Fund, the Omnibus Act provides $12 million in the regular Nl'S LWCF land 

acquisition program for land acquisition at Everglades National Park and' Big 

Cypress National Preserve, ' 


The Omnibus Act funds $8 million' of the requested $12.8 million increase for 

scientific research and modeling and South Florida task force operations. The $8 

million will need to be all<;>coted among 11 projects that, were proposed for ~djng 

and the operation of the Office of the Executive Director of the TaskForee.' , ,.' 


, The Omnibus Act does not fund $3 million in special park increases requested for 
oper.tional requirements .t South Florida parks. Construction for'modified water 
deliveries· is funded at' $2.8 million, which is the amount necessary to complete 
plOlU1ed 1997 actions. FIsh and Wildlife Service programs in South Florida are 
funded .t $6.7 million, a decrease of $800,000 from the reque~t. Funding at'the ' 
.President's request is provided for USGS ($8.6 million) and BIA ($399,000) programs.

.' '. . " . 

Elwh. River Dams ' 

26 Enacted 9Z UIU:fgtt sen... Omnjlrus +1- 1221; ':L:.Dt,JdiJl'l 
4,130 4,130 +171 .106,'130 . 

{$OOI) , +&,1". :95.9% 
Elwha Dams 4,459 111,460 

The President's budget included $111 million in budget authority for restoration of 
the Elwh. Rive, in Olympic National Park. This fund was proposed to be spmt, 
over a period of years, beginning in 1998 after the completion of environmental 
studies, to purchase and remove the Elwha and Glines Canyon Dams and to fully' 
restere the river and salmon runs. The Omnibus Act, like the House and Senate 
Interior bills, declines to accept this proposal. The Act includes $4 million towards 
the $29.5 million purchase price of the dams. To date,. the Congress has appropriated 
$8 million towards this purpose. 

.' 
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" 

Bill language added by the Senate and adopted with some modifications in the 
Omnibus Act provide. that upon appropriation of the full $29.5 million purcruise 
price. the State of Washington may acquire the dams from the Federal government 
for 521f it submits to Congress a binding agreement to remove the dams within • 
reasonable period of time. protect existing water quality for municipal and industrial ' 
users, and fulfill other obligations of the Secretary under the original authOrizing 
legislalion. the Elwha River Restoration Act (P,L. 102·495). Provisions of the 
original legislalion' related to management of additional project lands. project 
operation and replacement power and acquisition and purchase of lands for the 
benefit of the Lower Elwha K1aUam Tribe will be repealed if the State exercises its 
option. ' , 

Sase NPS funding contained in the Omnibus Act includes $460,000 to complete 
,Elwha environmental studies. TIle Act',also includes an additional $270,000 for, 
fisheries restoration and habitat improvement projects on the Elwha River and its ' 
tributaries. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Operations. 

96 Erujctgd 91 BudiC' Semue tI~'l996 +/.. Bjtdvt 
FWS Operatlon!" 5m,610' 540,372 519,5X1' ,~n:n7- "-U;W 

(SOOO) +t.rI. ':.::~'.;,a:n. 
,./ -. ': 

.:: :~:,:.,::. ' 

The President's budget iilcluded higli priority incre.ses in the FWS, Resource 
Management account for endangered species program operations ($22.8 million); , 
refuge operations and maintenance ($10 million); recreational fisheries and 
whirling disease researm ,($4A million); and the National Education and Training 
Center ($2.0 million). As discussed in detail below, the Omnibus Act provides $81.6 
miIlio~ or $17.5 million below ,the request. for endangered species programs. The" 
Act includes apprOximately 900/0 of the requested $10,0 ,million increase for highest 
priority refuge operations and mainienance. The Act does not fund the 'recreational 
fisheries initiative, but does provide an increase in the fISheries program of $1.5 
million, with funding targeted to research on whirling disease and mazine mammal 
protedion in Alaska. , The Act allows $1.55 million of the requested $2.0 million 
increase for lhe NETC. 



Endangered Species Program. 

% Enacted 97 Bud.get llilIw: Onmibus +1· 1926 +/~Budeet 

ESA Prognm 68,385 99,161 80,385 81,635 ...13,2.50 .17,526 
(5000) +19-.4% ·11~r!.. 

, 
.The President requested $99.2 million lor ESA programs in the Fish and Wildlile 

Service, including incre.ses of $22 million in ESA operations and $6 million lor 

Habit.t Conserv.tion PI.n grants. The Omnibus Act includes $81.6 million, an 

increase of $13.3 million over 1996, but $11.5 million less than cailed for.in the 


. President's budget. . 

The budget requested $$,2 million' for the ESA candidate conservation program to 
fund proactive steps to keep species from being listed. The Omnibus Act funds the 
program .t 54.8 million. This provides $1.0 million .bove 1996, but i5'$527;000 
below the request. There are 162 candidate species, with at least one species in almost 
every state from Main. to Hawaii. The Omnibus Act does not include any candidate 
conservation earmarks '-. 

The ESA listing program resumed operation in April, afll!r the lifting of.a y..ar-Iong 
moratorium on new listings 'imposed in the· FY 1995· Defense Supplemental 

. Appropriations Act. The program' now faces a backlog of 242 propOsed species; 182 
candidate species; pending court orders to designate critical habitat for 6 species; and. 
unresolved petitions to list or delist 57species. The budget requested $7.5 million.to· 
fund a full listing program and reduce this backlog. The Omnibus Act, like the 
House and Senate marks, provides $S.O million, $1 million more than 1996, but one­
third below the request. The Act does not include $enall! bill language that reql!ited '. 
at least $500,000 to be used for dellsting, downlisting and withdrawal notices. 

For the consultation program, the. budget requested $24 million to fully fund Section 
7 consultations with other federal agencies, processing of Section 10 permits for. the 
private sector, and progress on over 300·Habitat Conservation Plans to provide 
regulatory relief and certainty to local communities and landowners. The Omnibus 
Act funds the program at $18 million. While this is $2 million more than 1996 
funding, it is still $6.0 million below the reqUest. 

The budget requested $46.4 million for .recovery program efforts nationwide. Tlie. 
recovery program is funded at $39.8 million in the Omnibus Act, $3.3 million more 
than in .1996. The Act earmarks a total of $2.0 million for local governments in 
southern California for implementing the Natural Communities Conservation 
Plan. This funding is to be provided through a direct FWS grant to the NCCP 
counties, rather than through the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation as in the 
past, .' 

The Omnibus Act fully funds the 56.0 million requested in the budget for a pilot 
Habitat Conservation Plan grant program to prOVide grants-ta-states for land 
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acquisition required at the local level as a result of the HCF planning effort. The Act 
does not indude a requested $1.5 million increase for the Cooperative Endangered 
Species Fund for traditional grants to states for their role in conservation of 
candidate and listed spedes. ' 

BLM Operations. 

. 96, Enacted tl- 1926. +1~Bud= 
BLM 0pS. 663,832 

SmiilJl 
681348 +8,847 -11,.!9% 

(SOOi)) +1'.3".. ~1."".. 
',' . 

The Omnibus Act funds the Management of Lands and Resources account at $572.2. 
million, 55.6 million higher than the 1996 enacted level, but $3,7 million less than 
the President's request. The Act funds $14.7 million in increases requested in"the 
b~dget for land resources, fisheries -and wildlife, recreation. and facilities 
maintenance." Those increases are partially offset by a reduction of $8.8 million 
proposed in the budget for the ALMRS land and mineral records system, wbich is 
entering its implement.tion phase. ."..' 

., , 
, "", , ' '" ,~."."

The Omnibus Act restores in part the Resource Manageinent Planning subactivity, 
which was elirninated in the House, providing $6.0 million of'the $8.5 million 
requested in the budget. The Act provides just $1 'million of the $4 million ini:ii!illle: 
requested for BLM's abandoned mineland redamation program. It ids'; proVideSJor ' 
an unbudgeted increase of $1.9 million for conveyance of lands to the Slate of 
Alaska. Other program changes closely parallel the budget'request, : """,;",c;: 

The O&:C grant lands account is funded in the Omnibus appropriation at $l00S 
million, S7.9 million below the level requested in the President's budget. Most of ' 
the reduction from the budget refleets disallowance of all but $500,000 of an'$8.2 
million increase for the Joo..in-the-Woods program for displaced' timber wOrIiA!is. 
The appropriation provides" aU but $400,000 of funding requested" for 
implementation of the, President's FOrest Plan: ' 

, ­
President's FOn!1lt Plan for the Pacific NorthwesL 

" 

261!:nartM 2Z Ib,u;JgJ:l HmIa, Seali2 a,"'ijzmo ±£.. 1226 "'l~ Budget 
fares. Plan 55,101 ' 79,206 , 60,760 68,756 ~,513 -tun6461' 
($000) +11.1".- -18% 

The President's budget requested $17.3 million for Pish and Wildlife Service 

activities related to the Porest Plan, including" an increase for consultations ($4 

million) to assure that BLM and the Porest Service would be able to meet their 

timber targets under the Plan and the increased demand for habitat conservation 


, , 
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plans from the pri"ate sector and an increase ($1.4 million) to provide expected 
regulatory reli~f to small landowners under the 4(d) rule and fund marbled 
murrelet recovery. The Omnibus Act provides $13.5 million, which includes a $1.0 
million increase for consultations and a $0.3 million increase for·recovery. TIlis 
funding shortfall will have major impacts to Forest Service and 8LM timber sales, ' 
as well as HCPs for the private sector. 

The Omnibus Act funds 8Thl operations at $32.8 million, with unspecified facilities 
mainte"ance 'work as an additional increase. This amount is sufficient to allow BLM 
to complete its work to offer the planned 211 million board feet of timber for sale,in 
1997, although the reduction from the Forest Plan request will result in a reduction 
in reforestation of harvested areas and completion of fewer watershed analyses. 
Further, because. of the constraint on FWS consuitation funding, BLM may not be 
able to obtain full ESA clearances for its f\lll planned program. 

~ 

The Department's Jobs-in-the-Woods program is funded at $13.7 million. which is 
$9,3 million below the request, ­

-
Science Programs 

U.S. Geological Survey 
'. 

Omn;jrus26fi>acted 2ZBud= ffIIIIe Senlt~ +l~ 1996 -:-1.-DudKJ:l 
uses . 129,296 746,380 731),16(1 737,ll4O 738.913 +9.617 ,.-7,"7 
($000) +1.3-% '-1;0% 

, . 
As a resuft of Congressional action in 1996, the USGS is the Depattment'ssole 
science agency, incorporating biological research of the former National Biological 
Service, and minerals and materials information activities formerly- conducted by 
the Bureau of Mines. The Omnibus Act provides $738.9 million for the USGS. This 
represents a $9.6 million increase over the FY 19% enacted level. but'a $7Smillion 
decrease below the President's Budget request. ' 

The Omnibus Act provides the full $5 million requested by the President for 'the 
National Data Base Management program (MEDEA) to upgrade infrastructure to; 
facilitate use of formeriy-ctassified intelligence data in environmental and mapping 
programs: Funding for MEDEA was not included in either the House or the Senate, 
bill. ' 

The Omnibus ACt'provides increases over the' President's request of $387,000 for 
Advanced Cartographic Systems and $2.0 million for the external earthquake grants 
program. It also increases the internal volcano hazards program by $250,000. 

. 
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,. ... 

The Omnibus Act provides 54.5 million for the Water Resources Research 
Institutes; the budget proposed to end funding for this progTam. This increase came 
at the expense of reductions to water resources data collection and analysis. 

The Omnibus Act provides $137.5 million for 'Biological Research, a $$00,000 
increase over the FY 1996 enacted level, with the increase targeted to expansion of 
state and federal partnerships in the Cooperative Research Unit System, as requested 
in the budget. The Act denies the increases sought by the, President of $5.8 million 
for high-priority science to support for Department land and resource managemeni 
and other activities and $300,000 to expand, access to the National Biological 
Information Infrastructure. ' 

The Omnibus Act includes $2 million for unemployment compensation and 
workers compensation costs for former. Bureau of Mines workers in: the 
Departmental !>.1anagement account, instead of in the USGS operations accoUnt as 
requ"'Jted in the budget. 

Indian ProiJ1ms 
. -'." 

Bureau of Indian AffaiIs_ 

!1!I1lnacted 97BudllJ!l: ~ Senate Omnibus t/-l9!16 tf~iMtp;. 
BlA· 1.:;76,115 1,180,702 1,537,695 1,531,780 1,1;05,674 ' +29,5S!/, , ".'U!I,olI!. 
($OOO) . . . . +1.9% . '-10% 
-Fotoomeara~, all yan exclude tnmt fund ~ andadministtam sUppOrt tran;fl£11ed from BlA to ttuf . 

Offic.e of 5peCiaI t tu3ta!t. . " . . .' '. . , . 


The 1997 President's budgetforBIA propoSed $205 ntil!ion over the 1996 enacted 
level in order to restore funding to the local reservalion programs tribes Ijold ,as 
their highest priority. The Omnibus Act level is $29.6 ntil!ion above the. 1996, 

,enacted leveL but i., $175.0 ntil!ion or 10% below the President's budget and $100:5 ' 
million below 1995. ' . 

'The g,eatest share, of the, increase 'requested by the President (+$158 milliOn) was 
directed at the Tribal Priority Allocation activity, which funds vital reservation 
programs such as tribal government, law enforcement, housing improvement; . 
child welfare and elderly assistance services" The Omnibus Act level for TP A is 
$680.9 million, which is $130 ntil!ion below the President'. budget, but provid!s 
$26.7 million above 1996. At the Omnibus Act level, TPA programs are $58 ntil!ion 
or 80/, below the romparable 1995 level. ' . 

An increase of $43 million was requested in the budget for'school operations to 
maintain academic standards, cover statutory teacher salary increases, and serve an 
anticipated 3.5% increase ~'enrollinent in school year 1997-98. The Act provide. an 
increase of 541.3 million. ' 
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, The Act red~ces the BtA Construction appropriation by 528:3 million below the 
President's request of S122,8 million and $6.3 million below non-emergency 1996 
construction func!lng, The Act funds the Navajo Iridian Irrigation Project at $ZS.5 

,million, $35 million below the request arid provides $5 million to repair flood 
,damage on the Wapato irrigation project in Washington Stale, which will be an . 
addition to the $12 million provided for the project for repairs in the 1996 
supplemental appropriation. The conlerees also added $2.1 million to replace the 
Lac Court. Oreilles Elementary School: No funding is provided for the replacement· 
of the Many Farms High School in Arizona or the Ute Mountain Ute Detention' 
Center in Colorado. ' 

Office of the Special Trustee f?r American, Indians. 

96Enacted 2Z..I3udget ~ 
" 

Senate Qinnmus 4>/.. 19% +l·Pudgat 
OST 20,439' . 38.126' 19,126 36,338 32.126 +11,687 ~,IlOO 

{SOOO) +57.2"_ ..1$.7% 
'For comparability purpo'", inclUdeS 1995 carry forward bal:ance. of $2.3 million and $1.8 miiikm in 
Adminlsttative Costs transfened from BIA to OST in1997. The .... 1996 enacted leve1ls S16,31Sard 
the 1997 budgetreq_' level is $36.338. 

~. ' .. ­

The lWl President's budget for the Office of Special Trustee included a $17.7 milllim. 
increase. in budgetary resources necessary to implement rritical improvement effOrts 
to the Department's management of Indian trust funds. Primarily. the re'our<es 
Were proposed to be used to correct Individual Indian Money account management 
systems deficiencies that are in urgent need of repair. 

Under the Omnibus Act approximately $13.5 million will be available' for 
improvement initiatives. Funds will be used primarily, to begin implementation of 
improved systems for the management of Individual Indian Money Accounts. 
Func!lng is prOvided for the immediate Office of Special Trustee at the requested 
level of $1.2 million, which will allow for completion of the Special Trustee',. 
comprehensive strategic plan. . . 
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Land. Acquisition and Construction 

Land Acquisition. 

96 Enactm 2Z a~all!ll Senate -I- 1296 . 
Land 98.681 86.000' 70,000 \13.217' 
Acquisition 
(SOOO) , +9,8% +26,5% 
·lndudes amount! reques«td for BlM. PNS, NPS. Does not include $100 million reque5ted lor thtt E~-
Ratoration Fund. ' , . '.' '. '. . 

, ' 

nu,' President's budget sought $86.0 million in the regular lana acquiSition accounts 
oUhe National Park Service, the Fish and WIldlife Service ana BLM. An·additiOnal 
$100,0 million in LWCF funding was sought in the Everglades Restoration FUrul, 
which is diScussed above. . . , 

The Omnibus Act funds the three regular LWCF accounts at 5108.8 'million, 
including $12 .million for acquisitions proposed b}' the President throug!>.:thli 
Everglades Restoration Food. This is $22.8 million more than requested. in::the 
regular land acquisition accounts, but. $77.2 million below the . President's Iota! 
LWCF request '. ':.. .. :;"- ,c'· . , - . . _,: : , .. ,' ,.". . _..: , ,. ";:",:?1];{:~: 
Following the approach of the 1996 appropriations act, the House bill dia:;nDt 
eannark LWCF funding for specific projects and directed that the 5eoretary submit a .. 
proposed list of acquisitionS after enactment of 1997 appropriations. .As. dia'the . 
Senate report. !lui report accompanying the Omnibus Act identifies specific ~; . 
The Act's list, which totals $79.6 million; differs sigmJicantly from Uteiine item list 
proposed'by Secretary Babbitt to accompany Ute budget. About one-half of:Ute, 
projects on Ute Secretary's list are omitted. . .'. . ..": 

, ., 
No funding is pro\<ided for NPS land acquisition grants to states. T!>e NPS'~tate. 


grant program was not funded in 1996 or requested in the 1997 President's budget. . 

Funding of $1,5 million is provided to administer prior year grants. the, amount' 

requested in Ute budget. . 


Construction. 

97Sudgrt . HmB Senate . Qmibus t l l996 tL-)!udgrt-
306.739 246977 . 31)8.990 305R/3 +19,,95 -1.00­

(5000) +7.0% -0,3". , 
• tncludes n:quats ~tt.ur BLM, FWS. NPS. and BIA construction iI(t;QUJI.ts. 

The.l99!' President's budget sought $306,7 million for construction, an increase,of 
$21.0 million .over the 1996 level, to address high priority infrastrurture backlogs in 
the land management agencies and BlA. The Omnibus Act provides $305.7 million. 

.' 
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$1,million less than the budget. The Senate mark was $309,0 million. $2.3 million 
above the request, The House mark reduced construction by $59.8 ffiiluon 
compared ~o the budget, a decrease of almost 20%. 

NPS construction is funded by Omnibus Act at $163.4 million, 520.2 million over 
the re'!uest, The BLM construction level of 54.3 million adds two projects totaling 
$1.2 million to the request., For FWS, ~ Act provides $43.4 million, an increase of ' 
$5,8 million over the request, 

As discUssed under BIA 'above, Omnibus Act level for BIA construction is $94.5 
million, $28.3 million or 23% under the request level. Cuts were made in education 
(·$12.9 million), public salety and justice (-$10.1 million)" resources management 
($2.7 million), and general administration (-$2.6 million). 

Other aureaus and Offices 

Office of Surface Mining 

2jjEnacred 2Z1huh=t . I:ImwI Sena:Ut QlIUh ~L~ 1996· +T-Dszdil:t 
05M 269,712 274,151 270,659 273.751 :m..m. +2,045 .' """"" ' ~ 
($000) +0.8% ,-4.! 

The Omnibus Appropriations Act funds the Appalachian.aean Streams lnitiaiWe 
at $4 million, just $300,000 less t~ the, President's Budget. The President's Budget 
proposed funding ACSI through a net increase of,U.S million over the 1996 enacted 
level for the AML State Reclamation Giant program. HOwever., the Omnibus Act 
funds ACSI partially through an increase of $2 million for the AML program and 
partially through use of $2 million in base AML funding. With the exception' of . 
ACSI and AML State Reclamation Grant funding, the Omnibus Act essentially , 
endorses the President's request, including prOviding $1,5 million for the Slilall 
Operator Assistance Program, which the House had deleted ' ... 

Minerals Management Service. 

2jj Ena<'b'd 2Hwlllll I:ImwI ~iU:C Omnibus +t.~ 129li +l-Bud&t:S 
MMS 188m 189.434 188,995 165,995 16:1,395 -ZS,357 .26,039 

Ofmtfulg +15.400 +15.400 +15.400 +41.000 +41,000 +25,600 ' +~ 
Re«ipts 
($000) 

The Omnibus Act funds M:MS at the President's bUdget request, wilh the excePtion 

of a ,eduction of 5439,000 in general administration. This level of funding is 
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provided through a combination of appropriations and offsetting collections 
authority.' The Omnibus Act raises the cap on offshore receipts that MMS is 
authorized to retain and apply to the oes program by $25.6 mlllion with an 
eqUivalent reduction in appropriations. The Omnibus Act does not provide a $26 
million increase in Offshore funding that was recommended in the Senate mark in 
connection with the increase the 'offshore receipts cap. 

, . 

Insular Affairs. 

Omnjbus +/- 192696£oactgd 9ZBudgel 
Insular Affairs· 90,101 88,726 88..726 -1.375 
($000) -1.5% 

- '. , . 
The Omnibus' Act basically endorses the President's budget request. rejecting small 
tradeoffs the House and Senate had reconunended in their versions of the 1997 
Interior bill . 

-. 
Departmental Management. 

Wj Enacted '. 97 Budget ./·19$ .t-Bud!l1'1 
DM ($001)) 57,338' 59.196 +948 '"910 

Mine Cost -2.000 ' 0 . .z,ooo . .2,000 -z,ooo 
Ab""l'tion' 

(SOOO) . . 

~Foroomparability96 El'UI.Cted. amount include& the sepatDam!tt'W::t.ion management tllXO'IW (SSOO,ooo), func:tiD.S (or 

which wu reque&1iid m DM in 1997. . . ­

Omnibus Act provides $58.3 million. or $910.000 below the President's budget.' 
While thls level provides an increase of $948.000 above the 1996 enacted level, it 
includes $2 million to cover the unemployment and workers cOtnpensation costs of 
former Bureau of Mines employees. The statement 'of the managers provideS that 
any excess funds not reqUired for the Bureau of Mines payments may be used for 
central services activities in Depatbnental Management. 

MAJOR LEGISLATlVE LANGUAGE ITEMS 

Significant language items in the Omnibus Act include the following: 

Moratorium. on Patenting Mining Claims. As proposed by the PreSident, the 

Omnibus Act continues the moratorium on accepting and processing patent 

applications that originally adopted in the 1995 mterior and Related Agencies Act 

and continued in 1996. The. continued moratorium "grandfathers" patent 
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applications thaI were grandiathered under the 1995 and 1996 moratoria. There 
were 359 such applications peneling on JulY'I, 1996. (§314). 

osc Moratoria, As proposed by the President. the Act continues four moratoria on 
Outer Continental Shelf leasing that have. appeared in the interior and Related . 
Agencies Act for several years, (§§ 109-112).. 

Narragansett Camlng. The Omnibus Act amends the 1978 Rhode' Island Indian 
Claims Settlement Act to prohibit the Narragansett Tribe from conducting gaming 
under the indian Gaming Regulatory Act. This amendment overturns the decision 
of the First Circuit Court of Appeals in Rhode Island y, Narrag.a:;ett Indian Me. 
19 F.3d 685 (1994), holdiug that the Tribe ~ould game.(§ 330).. 

Alaska Subsistence. The Act reenacts a 1996 provision that prohibits publication or 

implementation of an interim or final rtde to implement a 9th Circuit Court of 

Appeals decision holding that the Federal subsistence program under the Alaska 

Naticr,al Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANlLCA) must cover subsistence fishing 

in waters where there are Federal reserved water righlll. (§ 317). 


Section 2471 of the Revised Statutes. The Omnibus Act adopts Senate Committee. 
language prohibiting any final rule concerning R.S. 2477, a now repealed statute that 
allowed' for rights-<>f-way to be established across Federal public land, from taldng 
effect unless approved by· the Congress. The House-passed bill would. bave 
continued a 1996 provision that prohibits the use of funds fOf developing, 
promUlgating and implementing a RS. 2471 rule. (§ 108)' , 

Eiwha RIver Dams. As discussed above in ";nnedion with funding for reinoVal of 
the Elwha RIver dams, the Omnibus Act includes an amendment to the Elwha 
RIver Restoration Act that will permit the State of Washington to purchase the 

,dams when and if they are acquired by the Federal government. (§ 114) ­

Visitor Fee Demonstration ProjecL The Act extends for one year the three-year fee 

. demonstration project for BLM, FWS and· NPS, as well .s the U.S. Forest service in 

the O .. partment of Agriculture, authorized in the 1996 Interior and Related ASI'ncies 

Act. Because the 1996 Act was not enacted-until mid-way through 1996, authority 

for the land management agendes to begin the project was delayed. The Act also 

expands the number of demonstration sites from 50 to 100 per agency. (§ 319). 

Franchise Fund. As requested in the Piesident's budget, the Act establishe!l • 
Department of the Interior franchise fund to be available for costs of c.pitaliztog and 
operating central administrative services. (§ 113). 

axon Cove Land Exchange. The Act authorizes, but does not reqwre, the National 
!'ark Service to e.change a 50 acre tract in Oxon Cov" Park (a unlt of National 
Capital Parks-East) for nearby land owned by the Corrections Corporation of 
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America. CCAproposes to use the 50 acre tract to build • for-profit women's 

correctional institution, (§ 323), , , 


, , 

Tribal Sovereign Immunity. The Act leaves in place a 1996 provision that 'requires 

that funding for self·governance tribes in Washington State be reduced by 50% if 

they resort during 1996 at 1997 to legal self-help remedies in disputes with non­

tribal owners of land within reservations. Repeal of this provision had been 

requested by the Administration. ' , ' ' 


Among the legislative riders appearing in the House or Senate bills that are .Ill!.t 

included in the final Omnibus Act are the lollowing:, 


BIA Block Grants. The Act does' not include a Senate Committee bill provision 
requiring the Secretary to develop a, formula lor direct payments to tribes (other 
than those in Alaska) of non-education funding in the Operation of Indian 
Programs account, Upon adoption of the formula, tribes would have had the option 
of recehing a direct payment or receiving total operational services from BIA" Seli­
Determination contracting andSelf-Governance compacting would have apparently, 
been superseded and US!! of funds'received by a tribe in a direct payment woUld nat 
have been subject to oversight by BIA. (Senate, § 118). ' 

, " 

Trust Acquisition.. The Act does not include House-passed language that would 
have prohibited the Secretary from taking land into trust fat a tribe under sei:tlon 5 ". 
of tho 1n;Ii.an,RooIganization Act urness the tribe agreed with state and local officlals 

, to' collect and I"utit sales and excise taxes on purchases made at any retail 
, establishment on the land by rum-members of the tribe. (House § 322) 

Cook Inlet Regi!,o, Inc. The Act does nat include a Senate proposal to deSignate the 
Cook Inlet Region. Inc., a State-chartered Alaska Native Oairns settlement'Act 
corporation. as an Indian tribe. (Senate § 121), " 

, , 

Pennsylvania Avenue. The Act does not contain lanpse proposed in the House 
bill to prohibit use of funds for the redesign of Pennsylvania Avenue in Irorit.of the 
White House' without the advance approval of the House and, Senate 
Appropriations Committee •. (House § 115) The Conference report states that the 
Appropriations Committees are concerned ab.out the costs of long' term 
improvements for PeN1Sylvania Avenue and expresSES support for the decision of 
the National Capital Planning Commission to table consideration of a final design 
for the Avenue until completion of an ElS considering traffic, economic and historic 
preservation Issues. 

Mount Graham. The Act does not ,continue a 1996 prOVISIon thai provides 
sufficiency language to block a challenge to the approval by the Forest Service of the· 
proposed relocation of the site for one of Ihe telescopes on Mount Graham. 
Continuation of this provision was proposed in the House bill (House § 317), but it 
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was deleted in the Senate, apparently on the basis that the 1996 provision 
permanently authorized the relocation. 

Tedurlcal Note 
. 

Amounts shown as "1996 enaCl<ld" may differ. slightly from numbers in the.House 
and Senate reports and the support table prepared by the Committees. The amounts 
shown do not include the one-time FY 1996 emergency supplemental appropriation 
for 1995-1996 storm damage. They have also been adjusted to reflect the spread to 
individual accounts of the Interior Department's share ($8.2 million) of an across­
the-board rescission of administrative and personnel services appropriauons 
included in the 1996 Oinnibus Appropriations Act and' the r.appropriation of . 
expired prior'year balances in BIA and the FIsh and Wildlife Service.. '.<. ,:" . 

" ',' . 
.. ' 

" .' .. 
. .., . ', Legislative HIstory .. ~ '.~'""",, 

The FY 1997 t,;terior and Related Agencies Appropri~tions Act was reported by,thi! 
House Appropriations Committee on rune 18~ 1996, KRept No. 104-625. It was, , 
passed by the full House on JIW! 20 by a vole of 242 to 174. 

The leg:isUition was reported by the s.m..te Approprintions Committee on TUly 16;~ 
1996, S.Rept; No. 104-319. The full Senate took up the bill onSepl<lmber 13, acloP.1ins 
a number of mostly minor amendments. The Senate continued debate on the bill 
through September 18, but took no final action. 

The Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act incorporates the Interi<;>r and 
Related Agencies and other unfinished appropriations bills as pact, of the Conference 
Report on the Defense Appropriations bill, H.R. 3610. H.Rept. No. 104-863. The ' 
Conference Report was adopted by the House on September 28 and the Senate on 
September .30. . ' 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


AssistantSecretruy-Policy,Managementand Budget 


DC! 24 i997 

NOTEY1//
~/"-

To:/' The Secretary 

Attached is a detailed summary of the 1996 mterior bill reported by the' 
Conference on Wednesday. Conference action on matters in which you have 
been particularly interested is a. follows: 

• $700 Million. The $700 million becomes $699 and DO! is allotted $532 
million in bill language to pay for Headwaters ($250 million), a payment to 
Humboldt County ($10 million) and high priority land acquisitions ilru! 
critical maintenance ($272 million). Among the myriad of legislative 
provisions associated with the authorizations the bill provides for 
Headwaters and the New World Mine are the restriction on additional 
Headwaters land acquisition. Appraisals for both projects are required, but 
they may be acquired lor more than appraised value if you or Secretary 
Glickman certify that a higher price is in the interests of the U.s. A $10 
million Montana coal lands transfer is induded, but in a form that OMB 
assures us is subject to line item veto, 

• Enzi Amendment. The Enzi amendment on gaming procedures is 
retained as written, The description of the amendment in the Statement of 
the Managers is consistent with the Solicitor's interpretation that the 
amendment does not precluqe adoption of implementing regulations. 
although the Statement doesn't specifically endorse that interpretation. 

• Alaska Subsistence. We understand the compromise was retained without 
change. 

• FWS Region S. The House's restriction on a new regional office without 
Committee approval is retained. The Statement of the Managers encourages 
the Department to examine "a variety of cost-effective aiternatives, including 
non-traditional alternatives, to deal with the Service's west coast workload 
problem," 



.. 


• USGS Competitive Grants. The Conference did not provide the $25 

million proposed by the House and did not indude the report language we 

sugge5ted that would have encouraged use of competitive grants. 


• Grizzly Bear Reintroduction. The Bums~Craig amendment is retained, but 
is modified to allow issuance of a ROD on reintroduction during 1998. 

• lVoTId Heritage Program/MAR A restriction on new MAB Biosphere 

Reserve nominations is induded, but restrictions on the World Herittlge 

Program have been eliminated. 


• Alaska Escrow Fund. The McCain/Stevens $800 million Alaska escrow 
fund is retained, but the purposes for which interest from the fund may be 
appropriated are changed. BLM and FWS are added to NPS as authorized 
recipients for deferred mamtenance funding. Payments to Louisiana for'West 
Delta drainage are also added as an authorized purpose. Authorization for 
use of the fund for stateside LWCF grants is dropped. 

• Stampede Mine. The Murkowski amendment is revised to provide for 

arbitration and to shift the cost of a settlement from Departmental 

Management to the NP5. 


• Everglades funds. The Conference provides the flexibility we sought to 

provide funds from the $76 million for Everglade~ land acquisition to the 

State. 


• ESA Listing. Funds for the listing program are earmarked in bill language, 
foreclosing diversion of other funds to the listing program. The Managers 

, Statement discloses that this earmark was requested by the Department. 

• Recreation Fee Demonstration Program. The Conference adopts the House 
proposal to allow demonstration sites to keep all fee revenue, aUowing NPS 
to retain an additional $49 million in 1998. . ' 

• BlM Prescribed Fire Operations. The Conference funds prescribed fire in 
the BLM operations account at $1 million, rather than the $2 million we 
requested. The Wildland Fire Account is funded at our request level of $280 
million, but earmarks totaling $2.6 million for a new hotshot crew in Alaska 
and for the Billings tanker base will slightly reduce our planned allocations of 
the funding. 

• Lake C1arkiCIRI. The Conference dropped the proposal for trial de novo 
and application of the Indian canon of construction and instead included 
language developed by John Leshy that wit! allow all parties to the lawsuit to 
introduce any relevant evidence. 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


Offi::e of Budget 


SUMMARY: CONFERENCE ACTION ON THE FY 1998 INTERIOR AND· 

RELATED AGENCIES API'ROPRIATIONS ACT 


Funding of $7.2 billion for the Department of the Interior is contained in the 1998 
appropriations bill reported from Conference on October 22. A total of $6.65 billion 
is included for regular Interior appropriations accounts. An additional $532 million 
is provided as the lnterlor Department's share of the special Land and Water 
Conservation Fund Act allocation agreed to as part of the Bipartisan Budget 
Agreement and requested by the President in a budget amendment. 

The funding in regular accounts in the Conference bill is $361.7 million or 5.8% 
more than enacted 1997 appropriations, not induding unreleased 1997 fire 
contingency funds and the emergency funds provided in the recently enacted 
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act. 

The Conference level for regular accounts is $80A million more than the amount 

reque,ted for the Department by President Clinton in the 1998 budget submitted in 


. February. It is $129.1 million above the House funding level for these accounts and 

$54.4 million more than the Senate level for the accounts, 

At the Conference level, the National Park Service will receive $54.8 million above 
1997 in increases that will go directly to the park level. National wildlife refuges 
will receive an increase of $41,8 miHion or 23% above 1997. The Conference funds 
BIA Tribal Priority Ailocation programs at the President's request, an increase of 
$76.5 million or n.3% over 1997. . 

The Department's $532 million share of the speeial LWCF fund will provide up to 
$250 million for acqUIsition of the Headwaters Forest in California, $10 miHion for 
an associated payment to Humboldt County, Califomia, and at least $272 million for 
othE.'r high priority land acquisitions and exchanges and for critical maintenance 
needs. The U.S. Forest Service will receive $167 million from the special fund for 
acquisition of the New World Mine adjacent to Yellowstone National Park, 
maintenance and improvement of the Beartooth Highway east of Yellowstone, and 
additional land acquisitions$ exchanges and critical maintenance. 

As requested by the President, the Conference bill continues the moratorium on 
patenting of hardrock mining daims and the four OCS leasing moratoria. 
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Other legislative provisions in the bill include: 
. 

-An amendment to the recreation fee demonstration that will allow demonstration 
sites to keep all fees that they collect during 1998 and 1999, This amendment will 
incrense the amount available to National parks by an estimated $51.5 million in 
1998. 

• A provision requiring that all tribes receive at least $160,000 in TPA funding and 
providing that about one-third of the 1998 TrA increase be distributed based on the 
recommendations of a task force of federal and tribal representatives . 

• A prohibition of approval by the Secretary of neW tribal-state compacts for class 1II 
gaming; except for tribal-state compacts approved by a state in accordance with state . 
law . 

• A provision delaying issuance of, revised regulations on surface management of 
hardrock mining until November. 1998, and requiring that the Secretary consult 
with the governors of states containing land open to location under the General 
Mining Law. 

Summarized in more detail below are funding levels for bureaus and offices of the 
Department and for key program areas, as well as major legislative provisions 
included in the bill. Two attached tables show funding by bureau and office and by 
key program Mea. 

Note: To mn.intuin a reasonable degree of consistency with House, Semite and 1998 President's Budget 
comparisons to 1997, the "1997 enacted" numbers used be:low include emergency funding provided in the 
1997 Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations A(t, but not emergency funding contained in the 
recently enacted fY 1997 Emergency Supplemental Act. Items containing emergency funding from the 
1997 interior Act are specifically noted, '. 
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FUNDING LEVELS 


land Management Operations 

National Park Service Operations 

971~OiKted 98 Bud~el ~ SeDate C'~nkrenc¢ ±,-1997 ±1·l;h!~h:et 

NPS Op~rations 1,151,611 1,220,325 1.232,325 1,250A29" 1,233,66-1 +79.0:53 13,339" 

($OOO) +6,8% +1.0%. 

"Tile Senate included transjer of $17.1 milliON for equipment replacement from comtructiot!, Tilt' House 
funded eq!tipme'lt repJf1ccmcnl in consimctian, as prcpm,(d in the budget. The COllfen:nre funds 
equipment replacement, in consfru~tion, 

The Conference level for the Operation of the National Park System account 
includes $54.8 million for increases at the park level. As·requested in the President's 
budget, all parks will receive uncontroUable cost increases and a 1 % across-the-board 
increase. Specific increases totaling $25.5 million are provided for special needs at 93 
parks, an increase of $9.0 million and 30 parks above the budget The Conference 
induded a House proposal to allow the Park Service to retain all revenues collected 
at· porks participating in. the recreation fee demonstration program. The 
Department's current estimate is that this provision would result in a $49.2 million 
net increase in fee revenue for parks. 

Other increases in the ONPS account include $1.0 million of the $3.5. million 
requested for a Vanishing Treasures initiative to preserve endangered prehistoric 
ruins tn the desert Southwestj the requested $2.0 million for historic structures 
stabilization; and $1.0 million for cultura1 cyclic maintenance, No funding is 
provided rorproposed NPS cooperative ecosystem study units. 

The Conference level includes $12.0 million for Everglades science in the ONPS 
account, rather than in the Everglades Restoration account proposed in the budget. 
Taking this transfer into account the overall ONPS funding level is $1.3 million 
above the President's budget. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Operations 

97 Enacted 98 Budge! ~ Senate Confurgnce ±t-..J;m ±t- Uudll"t 
Resource Mgt. 526,047' 561,614 591,042 585,064 594,842 68/795 33,228 

($000) +13,1"/u +5,9"/., 
• includes 50.6 miUiol1 tmergtncy suppiemtntaI. 

The Conference funds refuge operations and maintenance at $219,5 million/ an 
increa." of $40.8 million above 1997 and $27,5 million above the budget request. An 
additional $1.0 million is provided as a separate line item for Salton Sea NWR 
recovery actions. Other increases above the request include $250,000 for migratory 
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bird surveys; $779,000 for law enlorcement; $2.3 million for additional habitat 
conservation projects; and $1.8 miHion for fisheries programs, including $400,000 
for Atlantic salmon conservation. The Conference funds the $4.1 million increase 
requested for National Conservation Training Center operations and fully funds the 
Service's requested 1998 uncontrollable costs. The Endangered Species program is 
funded at 51.6 million below the request (see below). 

Endangered Species Program 

97 Enacted 9B Bud~t ~ ~ Conference +/·1991 ±/- B\.ld~t 

Endangered ' 67,385 78;781 76,081 77,181 77,181 9,796 ·1.600 
Species 
{$OOO) +14.5% ~2.0"1<> 

The Conference increases candidate conservation to $5.7 million, $800,000 above the 
budget. Increases are included for Alabama sturgeon and Preble. Meadows Jumping 
Mouse conservation. The Conference funds the listing program at the reguest level 
of $5,2 million. Funding for listing is earmarked in bm language, statutorily capping 
the amounl that may be spent on the program. Recovery is funded at $42.5 million, 
an increase of $300,000 above the request; the increase is earmarked for a wolf 
reintroduction study on Washington's Olympic Peninsula. The Conference funds 
the ESA consultation program at $23.8 million, which is $5.9 million above the. 
enacted level, but $2.7 million below the request. 

BLM Operations 

27 Em1:.b:d 211 Hudgs:t ~ Senate CQnfem:l~ ±l- 1222 ·,t- ~y>l&l'1 

BLM Cps.' 678,679~· 688.901 682.997 680.257 684,676 +5,997 -4,225 

15000) +.9% ~.O.6% 

• Includes 81M's Managemml of Lands and Ri'SCurces ami Oregon lind California Grallll;Htds aeCfJlmls. 
"Im:fu;fl'$ $¢Hi lIIi1iicn in r.mt!rgr.n<::y funds for rt'Storo!ion of Janas damasrd by fiu. 

Operations and planning at the new Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument 
are funded by the Conference at $6.4 million, as requested .. The Conference also 
provides a requested increase of $1.0 million for invasive weed management 

The Conference funds BLM's wild horse and burro program at the 1997 level of 
$15.9 million. This is 52.4 below the budget request, but $5,0 million above the level 
proposed by the Senate. The Automated Land and Minerals Record System is 
funded at $32.9 million, a reduction of 51.0 million below the request. A number of 
other BLM operating programs are also funded below the request. The Conference 
provided only $300,000 of the $2.4 million increase requested for law enforcement; 
$1.0 million of the 53.4 million increase requested for abandoned mine land 
reclamation; and $23 million of the $3.3 million increase for facilities maintenance. 
An increase of $1 miUion for prescribed fire is also denied. 
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The bill increnses funding above the request by $2.3 million for the Alaska 
conveyance program, $2.1 million for preparation of the Jntegrated Activity 
Plan/EIS at the National Petroleum Reserve-Alaska, 5700,000 for the Alaska 
Resources Library and Information Services Consortium, and an additional $1.3 
million for wildlife and fisheries programs, of which $500,000 is for a joint land 
cover mapping project with the Department of Defense in Alaska. 

Wildland Fire Management 

91 Enacted 98 Budget ~ S:~!latl! CO!Jf~[!:D~ ±/-122Z +L- B~lgg!!t 

Wild. fire Mgt. 252,042 280,103 280,103 282,728 280,103 +28,061 0 

Erner. Pundmg 1100,000'1 o 0 0 0 1-100,0001 0 

($000) +1'1.1% +0% 
• 1997 emergency funding, $50 million a/which was released by tile JJrl!,sident for 199&-1997 fire casts and $50 

mitlif»l ofwhich r<!main$ av.:lilable in.l! qmting<!rlCY fund. 


The Conference funds the full $280.1 million requested for the wildland fire 
management appropriation, Excluding $100 million: in 1997 emergency funding, 
this repr<!sents an increase of $28.1 milHon over the 1997 enacted level. Within the 
appropriated amount. $2.6 million is earmarked for a new hotshot crew in Alaska 
and fo! reconstruction of a tanker base in Billings, Montana. As much as $19 
million of operations funds will be spent in 1998 on the first year of what is expected 
to be a multi-year effort to increase fire use and other treatments on Federal lands. 
Both the House and Senate supported the Administration's proposal to fund fuels 
management activities from within Interior and Forest Service ,WHdland Fire 
Operations. And, as directed in the House report language, the Department plans to 
establish a fire sciences capability at a cost of up to $4 million, 

Regional Initiatives 

South Florida Ecosystem Restoration 

97 Enacted 98 Budget ~ Senate CQnfere~e +L· 199Z tL ~ Bud~t 

South Florida 56,970 135,947 135,847 135,847 135,847 +78,877 ·100 

($000) +138.4"/(> -0,]% 

The Conference funds essentially all of the $135.9 million sought in the budget for 
Interior agencies involved in Everglades restoration. However! as did both the 

- House and Senate, the Conference rejected the President's proposal to establish a 
$1.00 million Everglades Restoration Fund and instead provided the $100 million in 
existing National Park Service accounts, induding $12.0 million in the ONPS 
account for scientific research, $12.0 million in the construction acc9unt to be 
prOVided to the Army Corps of Engineers for continued construction of the 
modified water delivery project at Everglades National Park, and $76.0 million in 
the land acquisition account The land acquisition amount is earmarked to 
complete Federal land acquisition at Everglades National Park ($66,0 million) and 
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Big Cypress National Preserve ($10.0 million), but the Conference accepted Senate 
bill language that allows these funds to be redirected to the State of Florida for land 
acquisition to provIde a buffer between natural and urban areas in South Florida, as' 
well as to acquire lands within Stormwater Treatment Area ,1 East and to reimburse 
the State for past acquisitions in· that area. 

In addition to requesting funds for 1998, the President's Budget proposed advance 
appropriations of $331.8 million for fiscal years ]999 through 2002 for additional 
land purchases, scientific research, <lnd completion of the modified water delivery 
projec!. The Conference, like the Senate and House, does not provide any advance 
appropriations. 

President's Forest Plan for the Padfic Northwest 

2Z Enas;ted 9B ~udge% lllru>e Si;:ni1t~ Conf~rence ±L-1:22Z ±t.- 5pggft 
Endangered 68.214 71,099 69,355 70,807 70,706 +2,492 -393 
Species 
1$(00) +-3.6"'/" -0.6% 

The Conference fully funds BLM implementation efforts with $35.'1· million, which 
will allow BLM to meet its 1998 timber target of 211 mmbr. The Fish and Wildlife 
request is also fully funded, with the exception of the request for endangered species 
consultations which is funded at $4,6 million, $875,000 above the 1997 level, but 
$393,000 below the request. The Jobs in the Woods program is funded at $13.7 
million, the 1997 enacted leveL 

Elwha River Dams 

2Z EDil.!i;ted 98 ByggS!1 lllru>e ~Dllte C~ulferell~ +/.-l99Z +L- j2ydget 
Elwha 4,730 24,900 3.000 3,000 3,000 ,1,730 -2.1,900 

ISOOO) -36,6% -88.0";.. 

The ]998 budget request induded $21.8 million which, when combined with prior 
year appropriations of $8.0 million, would have been sufficient to acquire the Elwha 
and Glines Canyon dams. In addition, the budget requested $3,1 million lor the first 
year of planning and design and $83.3 million in advance appropriations for fiscal 
years 1999 through 2003 to complete removal of the dams and restoration of the 
Elwha River. 

The Conference provides $3,0 million as an installment towards the cost of 
acquiring the dams, the same amount as proposed by both the House and· Senate. 
Senate bill language accompanying the additional 5700 million for high priority 
land acquisitions (see below) anticipated that funds could be included for Elwha and 
Glines Canyon acquisition in the acquisition lists to be submitted to the Congress by 
the Administration. The Conference bill does nol include this language, but neither 
does it prohibit inclusion of funds for Elwha' and Glines acquisition on an 
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Administration list. The Conference did not approve the $3.1 million for 
construction planning or the requested advance appropriatio~s for dam removal 
and reconstruction. 

Bureau of Indian Affairs 

2Z EUilS;l~" 98 !21.1d~ t!Jlli& ~!,mnl~ '1','!Il(i:Il1l~e +1.-1992 +!.~ !l!.l(~W 

ilIA 1.616,280 1,731,779 1,683,918 1,702,427 1,701,991 +83,711 -29,786 

{$OOO) +5.3% -1.7% 
• 1997 enacted level includes $12.6 million in eme~ncy funding. 

The Conference agreement funds BIA at $1.7 billion, an increase of $83.7 million 
above the 1997 enacted level, but $29.8 million below the President's request. 

The Conference level maintains funds for the Tribal Priority Allocations activity at 
the President's budget level of $757.3 million, an increase of $76.5 million over 1997. 
The Conference adopted Senate bill language directing BIA to distribute the increase 
(adjusted for fixed costs, internal transfers and formula driven programs not part of 
tribes' TPA base) by distributing the funds necessary to ensure that all of the tribes 
receive at I('ast $160,000 in base funding, and then allocating the remaining amount 
(approximately $27.3 million) according to the recommendations of a task force of 
federal and t~ibal representatives. 

The President's budget sought an increase of $16.8 million for school operations to 
maintain ac;:,demic accreditation standards, provide safe transportation and serve an 
anticipated 3 percent increase in total school population in the 1998~99 school year. 
The Conference level provides an increase of $10.2 million for school operations, 
$6.6 million below the request. While the President's budget sought a $3.0 million 
increase for Tribal Colleges, the Conference level falls $500,000 short of meeting the 
President's request. 

The 1998 request included an increase of $9.5 million for trust responsibility 
activities in the Operation of Indian Programs account, such as water rights 
negotiation, environmental dean-up. and elimination of backlogs in adjudication 
and certification of title and ownership of Indian lands. The Conference level 
provides an increase of only $1.8 million for these programs. 

The BIA Construction appropriation of $125.1 million Is essentially the same as the 
President's budget request. The appropriation will increase education construction 
by $5.2 million above the request to provide initial facility replacement work for the 
Pyramid Lake and Sac and Fox Schools and final repair at WaHeLut School. The 
Conference level provides the $9.1 million requested in the President's budget for 
replacement of the Ute Mountain. Ute Detention Center. Within resources 
management construction, safety of dams is funded at 52.0 million below the 
requested level of $22.0 million, and the Navajo Indian [rrigation Project is funded 
at the requested level of $25.5 million. 
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The appropriation level for Land and Water Settlements IS $16.0 million below the 
request:- $25.0 million is provided for the Ute Indian Water Rights Settlement, $16.5 
million tess than the requeSt. 

Office of the Special Trustee for American Indiims 

21 EOilS;\Cs;! 2~ §l'd~.t !:!o= ~ Conference ±l-I227 ±t. -Bug):!j 

OST 34.120 39,337 32,126 35,689 33,907 ·213 -5,430 

($000) ·0.06% ~13,8(1/o 

The Conference provides $33.9 million for the Office of the Spedal Trustee, slightly 
below 1997 enacted, and $5.4 below the request. At this level it is estimated that 
about $14 million "',rill be avaHable for trust management Improvement initiatives. 
as opposed to $19 million at the request level. 

-
Science Programs 

U.S. Geological Survey 

97 Enacted 98 Budget Senate Confergnce +/'}297 ±I-Budgt:' 
Surveys, 
Invesfigations and 740A)SI" 745.388 755.795 758.160 759,160 +19,109 +13,772Research 
($000) +3.0<>;" +2.0% 
• 1997 rlJilctcd levlf i"drtd~s $1.1 mUHon in emergency funding, 

The Conference provides USGS with a $7.6 million increase over 1997 for biological 
research, including $5.0 million of the $7.5 million requested in the budget for 
enhanced research forT and technical assistance, to the Department's land managers. 
The Conference did not accept a !-louse proposal to add $2.5 million to establish a 
pilot competitive grant program to support multi-disciplinary research needs, but 
did adopted a !-louse increase of $3.0 million for the EROS Data Center to work on 
the Ohio Consortium Initiative. The Conference mark prOVides increases of $3.0 
million for the Global Seismic Network, $1.0 million ~or volcano monitoring in 
Alaska and Hawaii and $2.0 million for minerals work in Alaska. The Conference 
funds Water Resources Research Institutes at the 1997 enacted level of $4.5 million 
and the conference report instructs that the current polky related to competitive 
grants for the Institutes be continued. The report also states thai the funding 
increase for Cooperative Research Units is to fill vacancies at existing units, not to 
establish new units. Finally, report language establishes research related to hypoxia 
in the Gulf of Mexico as a high priority. 
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Land ACQuisition and Construction 

Land Acquisition 
97 Enacted 98 6lJ&1g~t ~ SJ:nill< COo(frence +/~l~ZZ ±L- Dy!;lg~ 

Land Acq,~ 108,804 125,36IJ 194,000 192,582 217,122 +108,318 +91,761 

Special Acct. H o 700,000 0 700,000 699,OOO~* +699,000 -1,000 

($ODD) 


~ Includes lWCF funding for NPS, FWS and BLM. uSpcdal accounl WDuid be available for land 

acquisition and critkal maintenance by NPS, FWS, BLM and the u.s. Forest Service. Under the 

Conference bill $532 million is provided for tn(erior agencies ilnd $167 million tor USFS. 


The Conference funds the regu1ar National Park Service land acquisition program at 
$143.3 million, a net of Increase of $70.8 million above the President's budget. As in 
the House and Senate, $76.0 million of the increase above the budget results from 
funding Everglades land acquisition in this account, rather than in a Everglades 
Restoration Fund as proposed by the Administration. 

The Conference provides $11.2 million for regular BLM land acqUlSltlon, $1.3 
million above the February budget. The FWS is allocated $62.6 million by the 
Conference, $18.0 million above the budget request. 

[n addition to regular LWCF funding, the Conference provides $699 million of the 
$700 million agreed to in the Bipartisan Budget Agreement for a special LWCF 
program. Of the total, $532 million is for Interior agendes and $167 for the u.s. 
Forest Service, 

. As envisioned at the time of the Budget Agreement, up to $250 million is provided 
for acquisition of the Headwaters Forest in California and up $65 million is 
provided for acquisition of the New World Mine adjacent to Yellowstone National 
Park. The Head\-\,aters acquisition will be charged against the Interior allocation, the 
New VVorld Mine against the Forest Service aUocation, (n connection with these 
two acquisitions, the Conference agreement provides $19 million for a payment to 
Humboldt County, California and $12 million for plOWing, maintenance and repair 
of the Beartooth Highway east of Yellowstone. 

The Conference biB includes extensive legislative provisions' authorizing and 
placing conditions on the Headwaters and New Worid Mine acquisitions. The 
effective date of the authorizations is delayed 180 days to allow the House and 
Senate authorizing committees to consider additional authorizing legislation 
related to the two projects. Among the conditions imposed in the Conference bill is 
a requirement for current appraisals for both properties. However, the properties 
may be acquired at more than appraised value if explained in writing to the 
authorizing committees and certified by the relevant Secretary to be in the best 
interest of the United States. For Headwaters, additional conditions include 
requirements that the State of California meet. its $130 million funding 
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commitment for Headwaters and that a multi-species habitat conservation plan for 
adjacent Pacific Lumber Company timber properties be .approved. The bill limits 
further Headwaters land acquisition unless specifically authorized in subsequent 
legislation and also limits Federal post-acquisition spending for administration of 
the Headwaters Forest to $300,000 (except for law enforcement and emergency 
activities); $200,000 of the spending must be matched by state or private funds. The 
bill authorizes (but does not require) the Secretary to establish a Headwater Forest 
Management Trust to manage the Forest. ­

Among the New World Mine related prOVISIOns in the Conference bill is a 
requirement that the Secretary transfer either three' specific coal tracts or $10 million 
in other Federal mineral rights in Montana to the State. 

The remaining balance of the LWCF fund after Headwaters, New World Mine and 
associated costs is $362 million, $272 million for Interior and $90 million for the 
Forest Service. The Budget Agreement envisioned that this balance would be. 
available for high priority land acquisitions and exchanges. The Conference 
agreement expands the purposes of tbe fund to include critical maintenance. The 
Se~retaries of Interior and Agriculture are to use reprogramming procedures to 
submit requests for use of the balance to the House and Senate Appropriations 
Committees for consideration The Conference Report states, "The managers 
encourage the Secretaries to emphasize the critical maintenance backlogs that they 
have identified on public lands, which ·total more than $2 billion for the Forest 
Service and approximately $7 billion for the land management agencies in the 
Department of the Interior. Requests for additions to the public lands base should be 
evaluated carefully, and priority should be given to those acquisitions which 
complete a unit, consolidate lands for more efficient management, or address critical 
resource needs." 

Construction 

97 Enacted 98 Budget l::!2l!>< SfDilts:: CQnffrfD!;;~ +L-1222 +L-I.hl~get 

Construction" 346,864.... 314,193 302,652 343,702 388,212 +41.5 +74.0 

($000) +12.0% +23.6% 
• Include11 BLM, FWS, NPS, and BlA constmction accounts. '·1997 enacted level includes $24.9 million in emergency 
funding. 

The Conference funds the construction accounts in the land management bureaus 
and Bureau of Indian Affairs at a·total of $388.2 million. In addition, as discussed 
above, a portion of the special $699 million LWCF fund may be made available for 
critical maintenance. 

The Conference funds NPS construction at $214.9 million; $64.9 million more than 
the President's request. Included in the NPS mark are funds to plan and prepare for 
the relocation of the Cape Hatteras Lighthouse and to begin the Oklahoma City 
Bombing Memorial. The Conference report directs the Department and NPS to (1) 
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appoint a committee to review the NPS'construction practices, with primary 
emphasis on the role of the Denver Service Center; 2} work with independent 
consultants to develop design and constructIOn guidelines; and 3) propose a two- ' 
year action plan for reducing the park housing inventory. 

The FWS construction program is funded .t $45.0 million, $9.1 million above the 
request. The BLM program is funded at the $3.3 million, $100,000 higher than the 
President's request. The Conference level for BrA construction is $125."1 million, 
essentially the, same: as the request. Funding is provided for the health and safety 
replacement of .the Ute Mountain Ute Detention Center and for new schools at 
Pyramid Lake and Sac and Fox. 

O.her Bureaus. Offices. and Programs 

Office of Surface Mining 

97 Eua't~g 96 Boo""t !:lo.Illil: Senl\1e Conference: +/~ 1997 .... /- BJ.!i!gd 

OSM 271,757 271,057 275,061 275,061 273,061 +1,304 +2.004 

($000) +0.5% +0.7"1", 

The Conference report funds the Appalachian Clean Streams Initiative at $5.0 
mjJljon, an inerease of $1.0 million, as requested by the President. The measure 
funds OSM's uncontrollable fixed cost increases by providing additional budget 
authority, rather than through selected program decreases as proposed in the 
President's budget. The Conferees dropped two different add-ons: the Senate's $2.Q 
milHon increase to fund an acid mine drainage technology initiative in cooperation 
with the National Mine Land Reclamation Center and the House's increase of $2.0 
million for regular AML State Reclamation Grants, 

Minerals Management Service 

2Z El.1I!S;l!id 28 Bydg{li l:ll:!wi!: ~smale !:Qruemw +t- 1222: ;-l- Bug~("t 

MMS 

Direct Approps. 163,395 164,()40 145,739 141,840 143,639 -19,75. -20,401 

Receipts illlll!l illlll!l ~ 0>Jl!.I!l ~ ±,U.Q~ +24,ooQ 

Total Funding 204,395 205,()40 210,739 206,840 208,639 +4,244 +3,599 

($000) +2.1% +1.8"/0 

For the Outer Continental Shell program, the Conference measure provides the $6.3 
million increase requested by the President to enable MMS to fulfill its offshore 
responsibilities in the face of surging activity in the Gulf of Mexico. 11\e Conference 
rejected a $1 million increase proposed by the House for an OCS information 
clearinghouse at the University of New Orleans, but acceded to the Senate position 
by providing $1.2 m.illion for the Marine Minerals Resource, Centers Program, a 
program previously funded by the Bureau of Mines. 
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The conferees reconciled the discrepancy in the House and Senate funding levels for 
the Royalty Management Program (RMP) by providing a $2.4 million increase over 
the President's Budget. The Senate had endorsed the President.'s Budget request/ 
which proposed a $3.7 million reduction in part to offset the Offshore increases. The 
House rejected the proposed $3.7 million reduction and added fundmg to partially 
cover uncontrollable cost increases. 

Consistent with the action of both the House and the Senate, the Conference derives 
substantial savings in budget authority by raising the cap on MMS's offsetting 
collections authority by $24 million, thereby allowing MMS to retain the dramatic 
increase in oes rental rates generated by the booming lease sales in the Gulf of 
Mexico. By substituting offsetting receipts for direct approprlations; the Conference 
agreement increases the MMS operating budget by $3.6 million. but reduces MMS 
direct appropriations $20.4 million below the President's budget. 

NPS External Programs/Heritage Areas 

2Z llous;m\ 98 Blldge! tI<!.\Js: Senate Conference +/~ 1m ±I- Budget 

NR&r '37,976 42,063 43,934 45.284 44,ZS9 +6,283 +2,196 

(SOOO) +16.S% +5.2% 

The 1998 budget proposed $42.1 million for NPS external programs in the National 
Recreation and Preservation account, including an increase of $2.8 million fOT 

grant:;; and technical assistance for heritage areas authorized in the 1996 OmnIbus 
Park Act and an increase of $1.0 million for watershed restoration. The Conference 
disapproves the $1.0 million for watershed restoration, but provides $5.4 million for 
heritage areas. . 

Historic Preservation Fund/HBCUs 

2LEn~!.::t!i:d. . 2B: Bug~t tI<!.\Js: S!!Dill~ !:oru£Ili:WJ:: +L- 1997 ±L- Bl.l9get 
HPF 32.712 42,112 36.912 39.8t2 40.812 +8,100 ~1.300 

($000) +24.80/., -3.1% 

The 1998 budget proposed increases of $9.0 million for grants to historically black 
colleges and universities as a first installment of a $27 million program to restore 
histork buildings at these institutions authorized by the 1996 Omnibus Parks Act. 
The Conference provides $200,000 for the National Park Service to assess the 
conditions at the HBCUs authorized to receive funding under the Omnibus Act and 
$4 million f~r restoration projects at HBCUs authorized to -receive funding. The 
Conference provides a requested increase of $400,000 for grants~in~ajd to Indian 
Tribes. 
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Payments in Lieu of Taxes 

22 ED"l:lesi 26 Budget l:!!ru>< S!i:Dnte ~Qnfers;:m:e ±L-I222 ±L- Blld~el 
PILT 113,500 101,500 113,500 124,000 120,000 +10,500 +18,500 

(SOOO) +9.3% +18.2% 

The Conference bill provides an increase in PILT of $18.5 million over ·the budget 
and $6.5 million over the 1997 enacted and House levels. Another provision of the 
bill changes the method of calculClting pClymcnts to c~nsus areas and certain cities in 
Alasb. The effect of this provision will be to increase by approximately $500,000 
PILT payments to Alaska. 

Insular Affairs 

92 Enacted 98 Budget !:1m!>!: Senate Confcreol:e +L-1227 +L- Budget 
Insular Affairs" 88,726 87,659 88,659 87,759 88,059 -667 +400 

($000) -0.1% +0.1% 

• Includes mandatory appropriations. 

The Conference agreement includes very small increases of $0.3 million and $0.1 
million over the request for General Technical Assistance and Enewetak food 
support, respectively. Otherwise, the Conference funds Insular Affairs as requested 
in the President's Budget, including requested increas~s of $1.0 million for the 
Brown Tree Snake (8TS) Eradication Clnd Control Program and $1.0 million for the 
Operations and Maintenance Improvement Program (OMIP). Most, if not all, of the 
BTS increase will be dedicated to research, as oppos~d to control and containment 
activities. The OMIP increase will be targeted to insular health facilities. 

Departmental Management 

22 Emu:ted. 26 Blldgel I::Imll;o: Senate ~Qnfen:m;!! +L-I227 ±L- fjQlIse 

DM 58,286 58,286 58,286 58,286 58,286 0 0 

($000) 0% 0% 

The Conference funds Departmental Management at $58.3 million, the same level 
as 1997 and the President's Budget. In addition, the separate appropriation for the 
Office of the Solicitor is funded at the requested level of $35.4 million, the same as 
1997. The Office of Inspector General receives the requested amount of $24.5 
million, $61,000 above 1997. 
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MAJOR LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS 


Moratorium on Patenting Mining Claims. As proposed hy the President, the 
Con(erem:e bill continues the moratorium on accepting and processing patent 
applications originally adopted in the 1995 Interior and Related Agencies Act and 
continued in 1996 and 1997. The continued moratorium "grandfathers" patent 
applications that \'''''ert:: grandfathercd under the earlier moratori;) (§3t4)· 

Mining Law Regulations. The Conference accepted a Senate amendment 
concerning the Department's ongOing rulemaking to update and modernize 
regulations on surface management of hard rock mInes, Unaer the amendment, the 
Secretary may proceed with the rulemaking, but must consult with the governors of 
states containing lands open to location under the Ceneral Mining Law and may not 
publish a proposed rule before· November 15, 1998. (§339) 

oes Mor.ltoria. The Conference bill continues four moratoria on Outer Continental 
Shelf leaSing that have appeared in the Interior and Related Agencies Act for several 
years. As proposed by the President, the moratoria are slightly revised to conform to 
the recently adopted OCS five year plan. (§§108-111) 

R.S.2471. The Conference bill does not continue a 1997 provision prohibiting any 
final rule concerning RS. 2477, a now repealed statute that allowed lor rights-of-way 
to be established across unreserved public land, from taking effect unless approved 
by the Congress .. The Conference report cites a recent Comptroller General ruling 
that the 1997 provision is permanent law. The House had proposed to continue the 
provision. 

TPA Me.n~ Testing. The Conference adopts Senate bill language that directs BIA to 
distribute the 1998 increase for Tribal Priority AHocations (apjusted for fixed costs/ 
internal transfers and formula driven programs not part of tribes' TP A base) by 
distributing the funds necessary to ensure that all of the tribes receive: at least 
$160,000 in base funding, and then allocating the rem.ining amount (approximately 
$27.3 million) according to the recommendations of a task force of federal and tribal 
representatives. The Conference adds language that clarifies how the Secretary is to 
proceed in distributing the remaining amount if the task force does not reach 
unanimous agreement. (§118) 

Gaming. The Conference agreed to a Senate amendment prohibiting the Secretary 
from approving' tribal-state compacts for dass III gaming enlered into after 
enactment of the 1998 [nterior Appropriations Act, except for tribal-state compacts 
approved by a stale in accordance with state law. The amendment does not prohibit 
the Secretary from conducting a rulemaking to establish a process for situations in 
which a Iribe and a state cannot agree on a compact, but would prohibit the 
implementation of any resulting regulation. (§129) 
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Tribal Sovereignty. The Conference adopted Senate language holding the Secretary 
responsible for ensuring that the Huron Cemetery in Kansas is used only for 
religious and cultural purposes that are compatible with the use of the land as ;) 
cemetery and burial ground. (§ 125) 

Lake Clark National Park. The Conference extends for one year the time within 
which the Cook Inlet Rcgio~al Corporation and ANCSA village corporntions in the 
Cook Inlet reglon may bring a lawsuit to enforce a claim that they arc entitled to 
make land selections within Lake Clark National Park and Preserve. An 
amendment proposed in Conference to provide that the lawsuit would be tried de 
novo and that the agreement on which the corporations' claim is based would be 
treated as Indian legislation is not included in the bill as reported. However, 
language lS included to allow all parties to the lawsuit to introduce any relevant 
evidence. (§121) 

Alaska' Subsistence. The Conference biH continues until Dec'ember 1, 1998. a 
provision appearing in 1996 and 1997 that prohibits publication or Implementation 
of an interim or final rule to implement a 9th Circuit Court of Appeals decision 
holding that, in the absence of a state program providing a rural subsistence hunting 
and fishing preference, the Federal subsistence program under the Alaska National 
Interest L\nds Conservation Act must cover subsistence fishing in waters where 
there are J:ederai reserved water rights. The bill also indudes a set of amendments 
to the subsistence provisions of ANILCA that will take effect if Alaska adopts a rural 
preference before December 1, 1998. (§316) 

Grizzly B(~ar Reintroduction. The Conference biB indudes an amendment adopted 
in the full Senate Committee that prohibits spending il'l 1998 to reintroduce grizzly 
bears into the Selway-Bitterroot Ecosystem in central idaho and western Montana, 
but allows for receipt of public comments Dn a draft EIS 01'1 the project and for 
conduct Df a habitat-based population viability study. The Conference modified the 
amendment to also allow the issuance of a record of decision on reintroduction. 
(§342) 

Kantishna Mining Claims. The Conference bill includes, with minor modifications, 
a Senate provision providing for a legislative taking, effective 90 days after 
enactment, of all patented and valid unpatented mining claims in the Kantishna 
Mining District in Denali National Park whose owners consent in writing to such a 
taking. Payment for the taking is tD be from the Claims and Judgment Fund. (§120) 

InteriQr CQlumbia River Basin Ecosystem Management Project. The Conference bill 
modifies and adds requirements to a provision induded by the House that required 
the Secretaries of AgrIculture and Interior to analyze the economic and sodal 
conditions of communities' within the project area, The Conference language 
requires that the two Secretaries submit a report prior to the release of the final mss 
for the project that provides a description of all planned "project decisiDns," the 
time required to make and costs of those decisions l and an estimate of goods ~nd 
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services to be produced from Federal lands in the Project area over a five-year 
period. The requirement for a separate socioeconomic analysis called for by the 
House is also continued. This analysis is to be published for p'ublic comment and' 
later incorporated into the final EISs. (§ 323) 

Man and the Biosphere Program/World Heritage Program. The Conference bill 
prohibits the expenditure of any fu~ds for nominations for designation of Biosphere 
Reserves until such time as legislation is enacted Cluthorizing U.s. pnrticipation in 
the Man and the Biosphere program. A I-louse provision limiting spending on the 
World Heritage Program is not included in the Conference bilL (§327) 

Recreation Fee Demonstration Program. The Conference accepts a House proposal 
to allow the land ,management bureaus to retain all fees collected at demonstration 
fee sites. Under current law, bureaus may retain only, those demonstration fee 
revenues that are in excess of 1994 collections. The Department's estimate of the 
change, as a'greed to by the Conference, is that it would allow the National Park 
Service to retain an additional $51.5 million in 1998. (§320) 

The Conference also retains a second House amendment to the fee demonstration 
authority prohibiting the use of fee revenue to plan, design, or construct a visitor 
center or any other permanent structure witrlOut prior approval of the House and 
Senate Appropriations Committees, but limits the requirement to structures costing 
more than $500,000. (§321) . 

FWS Regional Office. The Conference bill includes House language that prohibits 
establishment of a new regional office in the Fish and Wildlife Service' without 
advance approval of the Appropriations Committees. (House §114) 

Use of Alaska Submerged Lands Settlement Revenues. The Conference bill 
includes a modified version of a Senate provision establishing an Environmental 
Improvement and Restoration Fu~d. The new fund is to be capitalized with one­
half of the estimated $1.6 billion to be recovered by the United States as a result of 
the Supreme Court's recent decision on disputed submerged lands oil revenues in 
U.S. v. State of Alaska. Under the Conference agreement, each year 80 percent of the 
interest earned by the Fund is available for appropriation to NPS, FWS, BLM, and 
the U.S. Forest Service for capital improvements and resource protection, and for 
payment to the State of Louisiana and its lessees for oil and gas drainage in the West 
Delta field. Twenty percent is made available for the Department of Commerce for 
marine research activities. The Conference adopted a sunset provision, specifying 
that if interest is not appropriated from the Fund by December 15, 1998, the Fund 
shall terminate and the balance in the Fund, including accrued interest, shall be 
applied to reduce the Federal deficit, (Title IV) 

Glacier Bay Ferry Service. The Conference bill inclu.des a provision directing. the 
National Park Service to initiate a competitive process to allow one entry per day for 
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a passenger ferry from Juneau into Bartlett Cove. This is a modification of a 
provision included in the Senate bill authorizing entry by a particular carrier. (§127) 

Oxon Cove Land Exchange. The Conference adds a new provision directing a land 
exchange whereby the Department would convey to the Corrections Corporation of 
America 42 acres of Oxon Cove Park located in the District- of Columbia and 
managed by the National Park Service for 84 acres located in Prince Georges County, 
Maryi<md, that arc adjacent to the park. CCA proposes to use the tract to build a for­
profit women's correctional institution. A 1997 rider authorized (but did not direct) 
this exchange. The conference provides discretion to the Secretary to not acquire the 
84 acres if the lands are contaminated with hazardous substances. (§135) 

Pennsylvania Avenue. A new provision added in Conference prohibits the 
expenditure of funds appropriated in the 1998 Interior and Related Agencies Act for 
the planning, design or construction of improvements to Pennsylvania Avenue in 
front of the White House without advance approval of the Appropriations 
Committees. (§348) . 
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,.DEPARTMENT\". ,-tE INTERIOR 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS 

(5 in thQusandsl 

FY1998 

fY1997 rfe$ident'~ House S...n.te Conference Conference less ConfcH'uce Ivss 
En .. rted level' UuJget AlIuwJ:llcc Alluwam:e AUnwAn('< 1997 Pre!!>, Budp::t"t 

DUhMu of Land Managem~nt 1,1.4'),648 1.121,-..<;39 1,\28.538 1,135,323 1.135,917 -9,731 t 1--1,..178 

Minerals M;m..gemenl ServiN! 163,395 16:4,0.;0­ 145,739 l-H,&;W .14).639 -19,756 -20AOi 

Office of Surface Mining 271.757 271,057, 275,.()61 275,061 273,061 t },JO.j 1-2AXl-l 

U.S: Geologic-al Sl,1rvey 740,051 745,388 755,795 758,160 ~:,\,_ ~,~j~9,~60: +19,109 i"13,772 

Ish and Wildlife S~mce 670,596. 687,923 725,126 728,716 ~,' . '-',745,387 +74,791 +57,464 
., "._. ( 

National Park Service 1,435,858 1.598.900 1.564,062 1,605,659 ~ ':." ,:..!f4§.92? +211,06$ "1"48,026 

BUn!'au of lndi.ut Afhit'5 1.616,280 1,731,779 1,683,918 1.702,417 f"r~101'991: I 85,71 l -29,7B8 

Ot'p...rtme~ta1 M.uu:g('llketli 58,286 58,2S6 58,2S6 58,2S6 ;~ ~f'~~~~~: 0 0 
Priority wd Acq.. EJ«:MngE'S, &:: Maint.U " 532,llOO " 532,000 " ~" 532,000 +532,000 0 

Insulu Affairs 88,726 87,659 88,659 87,759 #.,r'- :,'-i788,.Q59' -667 ~100:t>~;''''- ': - {
OUice of the Solicitor 35,443 35,443 35,443 35,443 .'';:''V" - ',35 443 " "\"'4t'" , " 
Office of Inspector General 24,439 24,500 24,439 24,500 ~.. 'Z&;'"Z4.5ocf .61 0 

>i'i.'L:­ " 
Office of Special Tnt$tee JU20 39,.:t"l7 32,126 35,689 ,.j<f' - - ~~?O7, ·213 -5,430 

INilltionill Jndiot.n G~O'ting Commission 1,000 1,000 1,000 I,IXX) \, 1,000' 0 " ;,:'" ,; ~. '" , :.­
!. _ti ~' ", "'. 

ubtoUl, Inurior SIlb«tmm" ('WTenl oU'('ouut& 6,285.m 7,098,651 6,518,192 1,124,863 "1;;\~~} 7,179,276' +593,677 .,.80,425
ioj~ F .... '.,-' 

/;-:t''<i;""., .. '''- : 
Bureitu of R«Jam.1tion 775.)93 592.065 869,144 829,492 L~j;.~-~~ ~,16~~ +93,768 ~22,9!.H 

Centr.aJ Utah Prujt't-i Comphrtion Ac 43,627 41,153 4.1,153 41,153 "..1t:.:1 -41153­ ·2,474 " v.;'~::,;:-n"'; "J'>'~ .j
'\,J~;:>!,,~..; • 
~J.f'~:'i~'. =::.-~ 

trotill, DOl, runent account. 
'" _.!-. 

7,1001.619 S)l3Z,,069 7,423,489 7,995,50S ".;f ·~8.os9,590 +987,-145 +57,,521
\·"1.t"-',;,," : ,: 

Includes released. supplemental funds appropriated in P,L. 104-208 and non~mergf>l1cy lund!> appropriated in P.L 105-18. Does not indud... r-mvrg.:ru::y funds appropriilled in 

PL 105-1B. 

•• $700 Inilliotl. in LWCF funds W~ ft-"quested in art amendment to the PresiJ~nt's Budgt-ot pursuant to the Bip>lrti$;;\n Budgd Agr...emt!nl i~\r Interior agende~ nnd.the 

Forest Service. TIu!' Interior share of the Conferen<v Mark, $532 million, IS used for comparability. 
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Department of the Interior 
KEY aUDGET NUMBERS 

(current BA in millions of dollars) 

19'1'~ 
Prniden!' 

1998 "..",,1 

lnlf'nor &. IWI~h·d Agmdes .;;] 7,oq9 6.518 7,125 

OOITOIdI 7,1051 Il,032 7,-128 7.996 

lJIA/Indi.ln Trus.b T otill t65IJ1 1,1711 1,7161 1,738 

En.itt*<l' , Sud tt !~ HQUi"'~ 

l,.l'ld Mani\gel'tlt'!\1 Operations 2,3591 2,47t 2,506 2.516 
U)lHll<lSi'U of: " 

NPS OpuatlilllS! 1551 1,220 1,232 tl.250 

1998 Confere.n4" M.i''I.. 
Oiif"~(lCts fnlon 
f'.t~Jdtnt's 6udgd 

, 

<:Gnftunc-"I Millio 
" :.:~,._r~ _~~I}olr.Xd~e~! 

,_f '\7.1~r ...SO .. U'i<. , 
"'8,0001 . t581 .{l,7%

(,w , 

;::: i: .p~1 ,351 -2{1'Y~ 

,..,I. ,_ ••,}~), 
,..,1 d,7'),,,'",1 .,' ~131 

1.,' A, ':l~ 

~~ -i-''".: '. , 


?~I +tJ%,,'-' ,tl,2:W!JJ ' ' 1, 6&1!-;'. ,",685 -4'1.6%fiLM Cipef4ti<.>l:bl' 
585;-!~' :\,~,!,,!59.5 .5.9%F-WS Operailon$ '"52b '"56' "" " ~ , ,,,59' ...t£ ~ii.' •'.:.,r~;; 
~ -"'l::- ... 


Wildl;u~ Fhe Man.i~nt 
 3021 ,.,1 2so1 28JI /'.' ,::,~;:i: -zsol 01 00% 
'\?~!t, )-!";. 
<"'" 71 "' f '" 

Interior Sciencf> 7.,1 7451 7561 7SlIl',t!t~(:~'7$1 +141 HS% 
... "< •• '.F" 

1931'~' ~~t-';i~;;1 .,61Interior Lam! Acqul.!lition ,091 201"1 19·d .. ,," ~7,8% 

.. ,\.':'.- ~,.... 
" , 

359! t.-~'l_ "'3M1 +141 •~J f,'~EukTior ConstructlOlli 347\ JHI JOJI 
, : ,,...:;:.'; ~~, ;, 

.,,~~-,-,.,.. 

j 

~r:r;f" ~fml 01 'W%
l.;md A(q., E.\ch" &; Main. -I 01 0 532 .. ':-1""""­
". &\?~t 1$: ~~ 

-231 <;:3%WR/cupl aI'l! 910 $71 ;'"" ':\ ),c'.;;9f6J 
,1'1.. '~4:/:" ~:'... 

!Jt.opurtttlenial otficilS {wI" CST) ""I 2IlS 207 r';' ,.:'" ,?"'2irJl ..I .02% 
"~';r,?!:.~~>.-, 
• c'< .~~...J::' 'I136' " d; .. ''136 <lI -o,I'Y~Evlt~ ~toralion, NPS .-,': ;.,"\. 

605 :i -"', '{; '671All Oth£-f Funrui 7lIl 4'"J U'I ._ :L___ 
• Indude n4e~ enwtVOCY ",pl'l~mem.l roods &ppwprlillOC'd Ifl r.L l04.~Mld non...l1Mrgenry tum4m PJ; 1(1:'1-18. but not 


mtJmlt'rgency IVP<I,in>m tIw bw. f .. du<tticdf'mli trMUfef1. bill Ir\(tud~ .. BfA/a., I/1t~rn..d j,.o.Nitt. 
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